

## BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on completing this application.

Submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to be a major amendment. If the amendment seeks to add or subtract more than an insignificant acreage of property to the BCA, applicants are encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.

PAR	INDEROWNEEDOGUEANUPAGREEMENIVAMENDMENIVAPREGATION					
1. Cr	neck the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification(s) requested:					
~	Amendment to modify the existing BCA (check one or more boxes below):					
	Add applicant(s)					
	Substitute applicant(s)					
	Remove applicant(s)					
	Change in name of applicant(s)					
	Amendment to reflect a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site:					
	a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached? Yes No					
	b. Change in ownership Additional owner (such as a beneficial owner)					
	c. Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been submitted prior to a transfer of ownership. If this has not yet been submitted, include the form with this application. Is this form attached?  Yes  No  Submitted on:					
	Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA					
	Amendment to expand or reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA					
	Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond Counties ONLY: amendment to request determination that the site is eligible for tangible property credit component of the brownfield redevelopment tax credit.					
	Other (explain in detail below)					
This gene Site a rema	EQUIRED: Please provide a brief narrative describing the specific requests included in this amendment: BCA Amendment is to add Manhattan Management Realty LLC as a new requestor and ral contractor to the BCP Site. Manhattan Management Realty LLC will be involved in the BCP after remediation is complete. The current Applicant, Bedford Beverly Acquisitions LLC will in as a Volunteer on the BCA. The addition of Manhattan Management Realty LLC will have egative impact on the remedial efforts at the Site.					

SECTION EQUARIZATORA CHREANEACH IN ACAMANION The Section musicule completed in Itali. Arteid: editionel pa	ejeks aksinta	Gessaffyers are says that the control of
BCP SITE NAME:Bedford Beverly Redevelopmen	t Site	BCP SITE CODE: C224384
NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Bedford Beverly	/ Acquis	itions LLC
INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224384-03-23	DATE O	F ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: 04/23/2023

Sacronio de la la completa de la completa del completa del completa de la completa del completa del completa de la completa de la completa de la completa de la completa del c	The state of the s	   (วา ให้และเลโลกเลโลก(อีกี สาก (ความีโลโปก์เลีย	requestor:	has ch	anged	
NAME:Manhattan Management Realty LLC ;						
ADDRESS: 162 Manhattan Ave	Floor 1					
CITY/TOWN:Brooklyn, NY			ZIP COD	E:112	206	
PHONE: 917-627-3013	EMAIL: barmi	nyc@gmail.com				
REQUESTOR CONTACT: Yoel Ba	rminka					
ADDRESS: 162 Manhattan Ave	Floor 1					
CITY/TOWN: Brooklyn, NY	7-10-1		ZIP COD	E: 11	206	
PHONE: 917-627-3013	EMAIL: barmi	nyc@gmail.com				
REQUESTOR'S CONSULTANT:		CONTACT:				
ADDRESS:						
CITY/TOWN:			ZIP COD	E:		
PHONE: EMAIL:						
REQUESTOR'S ATTORNEY: Conn	ell Foley LLP	CONTACT: George Dul	<del>ке, Esq.</del>			
ADDRESS: 875 Third Avenue, 2	21st Floor					
CITY/TOWN: New York, New York	ork		ZIP COD	E: 10	)22	
PHONE: 212-542-3772 EMAIL: gduke@connellfoley.com						
					Y	2
Is the requestor authorized to					$\odot$	$\cup$
2. If the requestor is a corporation, LLC, LLP, or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS Department of State (NYSDOS) to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear exactly as given above in the NYSDOS Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out of entity information from the NYSDOS database must be submitted with this application. Is this print-out attached?			0			
3. Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this application and amendment has the authority to bind the requestor. This would be documentation showing the authority to bind the requestor in the form of corporate organizational papers, a Corporate Resolution or an Operating Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached?			•	0		
4. If the requestor is an LLC, the names of the members/owners must be provided. Is this information attached?			•	0		
5. Describe the new requestor's relationship to all existing applicants: The new requestor was hired by Bedford Beverly Acquisitions LLC, the existing applicant, as the General Contractor to develop the Site after remediation is complete.						

TENT OF THE PARTY	<b>ၜၣႜႜႜႜႜႜႜႜၣႜႜႜႜၜၯႜႜႜႜၣႜႜႜႜႜႜၜႜႜႜႜႜႜႜၜ</b> ၜ <i>ၹၨၛႜ႞ႜၖ</i> ႜၜၜ႞႞ၜၧ <i>ၜၨၛ</i> ၯ	erskings of the state of the second		<ol> <li>A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR STORY AND ADMINISTRAL</li> </ol>	አለም ነገር ነው እና እና የሚያርፈውን እና እና የርዕብ ፍር የውቅር <u>ተመኝ እና ት</u> ልተቸውበር	ditional pages if nece	ssan	<i>/</i> .
					oplicant	Non-Applicant		
OWNE	ER'S NAME:			<del></del>	CONTACT:			
ADDRESS:								
CITY/	ΓOWN:			•	ZIP CODE:			
PHON	E:		EMAIL:					
OPER	ATOR:				CONTACT:			
ADDR	ESS:							
CITY/	ΓOWN:				ZIP CODE:			
PHON	E:		EMAIL:					
					- 0.0			
	le) (= ปกับระจะเยี่ม์(อลิกักกับกับรา							,7.3 la
	vering "yes" to any of e refer to ECL § 27-14			ase provide	additional in	formation as an attac	hmei	nt.
	7 70.01 to 202 3 27 1		tano.				Υ	N
1.	Are any enforcemen	t actions	pending against th	ne requesto	regarding th	is site?	Ö	$\odot$
2.	Is the requestor pres	sently sub	ect to an existing	order for th	e investigatio	n, removal or	$\bigcirc$	(•)
	remediation relating	to contar	nination at the site	?			$\cup$	lacksquare
<ol> <li>Is the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for the site?</li> <li>Any questions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with the Spill Fund Administrator.</li> </ol>					0	•		
4.	4. Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in violation of (i) any provision of the subject law; (ii) any order or determination; (iii) any regulation implementing ECL Article 27 Title 14; or (iv) any similar statute or regulation of the state or federal government? If so, provide additional information as an attachment.					0	•	
5.	5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information relative to the application, such as site name, address, DEC site number, reason for denial, and any other relevant information.			0	•			
6.	. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or intentionally tortious act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting or contaminants?				0	•		
7.	Has the requestor be treating, disposing o fraud, bribery, perjur Article 195 of the Pe	r transpo y, theft, c	rting of contamina r offense against <sub>l</sub>	nts; or (ii) th public admir	at involves a nistration (as	violent felony, that term is used in	0	•
8.	Has the requestor ker within the jurisdiction made a false statem Department?	of the D	epartment, or sub	mitted a fals	e statement	or made use of or	0	•

Site Code: <u>C224384</u>

SECTION WANTED DESIGNED FOR THE PROPERTY IN FOR					
9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the ty committed an act or failed to act, and such act of a BCP application?					
10. Was the requestor's participation in any remederminated by DEC or by a court for failure to order?					
11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks	on-site which require registration?				
	HAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:				
PARTICIPANT	✓ VOLUNTEER				
A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is otherwise a person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of	A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of a hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum.				
contamination.	NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site certifies that they have exercised appropriate care with respect to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking reasonable steps to: (i) stop any continuing discharge; (ii) prevent any threatened future release; (iii) prevent or limit human, environmental or natural resource exposure to any previously released hazardous waste.				
	If a requestor's liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site, they must submit a statement describing why they should be considered a volunteer – be specific as to the appropriate care taken.				
13. If the requestor is a volunteer, is a statement describing why the requestor should be considered a volunteer attached?					
14. Requestor's relationship to the property (chec	k all that apply):				
Prior Owner Current Owner Potential/Future Purchaser Other:					
15. If the requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before being added to the BCA and throughout the BCP project, including the ability to place an easement on the site. Is this proof attached?					
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					

SECTION VERICONIANI VIDESCRIPTION VALUE Composite this section only it projectly is being a				or other	
(direction) (co. Site) SELL(s) their operations, in the intention	dinerdine silier cidloressi.	ात होता प्रस्ट जारन १०१८ होता प्रस्ट होते			
<ol> <li>Property information on current agreement</li> </ol>	ent (as modified by ar	ny previous a	mendments,	if applicable):	
ADDRESS:	·				
CITY/TOWN			ZIP CODE:		
CURRENT PROPERTY INFORMATION	TOTAL ACR	EAGE OF CL	IRRENT SIT	≣:	
PARCEL ADDRESS	SECTION	BLOCK	LOT	ACREAGE	
2. Requested change (check appropriate b	oxes below):				
a. Addition of property (may require addiexpansion – see instructions)	itional citizen participa	ation dependi	ng on the na	ture of the	
PARCELS ADDED:					
PARCEL ADDRESS	SECTION	BLOCK	LOT	ACREAGE	
	TOTAL A	ACREAGE TO	D BE ADDED	):	
b. Reduction of property					
PARCELS REMOVED:					
PARCEL ADDRESS	SECTION	BLOCK	LOT	ACREAGE	
	TOTAL ACF	REAGE TO B	E REMOVED	):	
c. Change to SBL (e.g., lot merge, subdi	vision, address chan	ge)			
NEW PROPERTY INFORMATION:	NEW PROPERTY INFORMATION:				
PARCEL ADDRESS	SECTION	BLOCK	LOT	ACREAGE	
3. TOTAL REVISED SITE ACREAGE:					
4. For all changes requested in this section attachments are listed in the application attached?				OO	

GATONYO AMENDEROWAHELD GELANUP AGREEMENDAND AMENDMENT SUPP	LEME	NT .
	nd the	
idiyadan asisələrin atlan tərinə ezinin atlanın atlanının silen adanlırın atlanın ilalıdı.	V	N
Is the site located in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond County?	Ö	Ö
Is the requestor seeking a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield redevelopment tax credit?	0	0
Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law 21(6)? Please see DEC's website for more information.	0	0
Is the property upside down as defined below?	0	O
ECL 27-1405(31):		
"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five percent of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation in the brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not contaminated.		
Is the project and affordable housing project as defined below?	0	O
6 NYCRR 375-3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:		
<ul> <li>"Affordable housing project" means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty-seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.</li> <li>(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal, state, or local government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local government's regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income based on the occupants' household's annual gross income.</li> <li>(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal, state, or local government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local government's regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside for homeowners at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income.</li> <li>(3) "Area median income" means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median income for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metropolitan statistical area, as determined by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, or its successor, for a family of four, as adjusted for family size.</li> </ul>		
	Great State of the	Is the site located in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond County?  Is the requestor seeking a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield redevelopment tax credit?  Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law 21(6)? Please see DEC's website for more information.  Is the property upside down as defined below?  ECL 27-1405(31):  "Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five percent of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation in the brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not contaminated.  Is the project and affordable housing project as defined below?  6 NYCRR 375-3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:  "Affordable housing project" means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty-seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.  (1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal, state, or local government's regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income based on the occupants' household's annual gross income.  (2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal, state, or local government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local government's regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside for homeowners at

/APR	(MATION SUPPLEMENT FOR TWO SUITS (CONTINUES)	Υ	. N
6.	Is the project a planned renewable energy facility site as defined below?	0	O
From	ECL 27-1405(33) as of April 9, 2022:		
	"Renewable energy facility site" shall mean real property (a) this is used for a renewable energy system, as defined in section sixty-six-p of the public service law; or (b) any colocated system storing energy generated from such a renewable energy system prior to delivering it to the bulk transmission, sub-transmission, or distribution system.		
From	Public Service Law Article 4 Section 66-p as of April 23, 2021:		
	(b) "renewable energy systems" means systems that generate electricity or thermal energy through use of the following technologies: solar thermal, photovoltaics, on land and offshore wind, hydroelectric, geothermal electric, geothermal ground source heat, tidal energy, wave energy, ocean thermal, and fuel cells which do not utilize a fossil fuel resource in the process of generating electricity.		
7.	Is the site located within a disadvantaged community, within a designated Brownfield Opportunity Area, and meets the conformance determinations pursuant to subdivision ten of section nine-hundred-seventy-r of the general municipal law?	0	0
From	ECL 75-0111 as of April 9, 2022:		
	(5) "Disadvantaged communities" means communities that bear the burdens of negative public health effects, environmental pollution, impacts of climate change, and possess certain socioeconomic criteria, or comprise high-concentrations of low- and moderate-income households, as identified pursuant to section 75-0111 of this article.		

## **EXISTING AGREEMENT INFORMATION** BCP SITE NAME: Bedford Beverly Redevelopment Site BCP SITE CODE: C224384 NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Bedford Beverly Acquisitions LLC INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C224384-03-23 DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT04/23/2023

## **Declaration of Amendment:**

By the requestor(s) and/or applicant(s) signature(s) below, and subsequent signature by the Department, the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party from obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

## Sylvarial mathematical properties and a continuous section of the continuous sections and the continuous sections and the continuous sections are continuous sections are continuous sections and the continuous sections are continuous sections are continuous sections are continuous sections and the continuous sections are cont

Complete the applications are secure. This is the left of the many) below of the mass Ambandanian area of a flew requestor.  Attache accommonst the agers are interested.
(Individual)
I hereby affirm that the information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.
Date: Signature:
Print Name:
(Entity)
I hereby affirm that I am <u>authorized signatory</u> (title) of Manhattan Management Realty LLC (entity); that I am authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.
Yoel Barminka's signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.
Date: 10/27/23 Signature: 4ll Branch Print Name: Yoel Barminka
Print Name: Yoel Barminka

Site Code: <u>C224384</u>

STRANTEMENT (DE GERATIEIS) ANTON (ANTO) STEINANTURI Antenderest reignessentietive of errole epiplicant musico (antily) (bielow). Attach epiclitional/pages er messisse.	S: EX(Silling APPLICANIT(S) complete and sign the appropriate section (individual or
(Individual)	
I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Clea Section I above and that I am aware of this Application Application. My signature below constitutes the requise Application, which will be effective upon signature by t	n for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or ite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Date: Signature:	
Print Name:	
(Entity)	
I hereby affirm that I am authorized singatory (title) of Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application reference Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment upon signature by the Department.  Date: 10 37 3 Signature:  Print Name: Anshel Fridman	edford Beverly Acquisitins LLC (entity) which is a party to the erenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this or Application. Anshel Fridman's signature liment to the BCA Application, which will be effective
PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAG	GE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS
REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE	COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT
Status of Agreement:	
PARTICIPANT A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is otherwise a person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.	VOLUNTEER A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.
Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 04/23/2023	3
Signature by the Department:	
DATED: 12/21/2023	
	NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
	Ву:
	David Harrington
	David Harrington, Assistant Director

Division of Environmental Remediation